
YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2017 2018 % Change Jan. 2018 Jan. 2019 % Change 2017 2018 % Change Jan. 2018 Jan. 2019 % Change

1 Canada 282,265 298,728 5.8% 22,567 22,636 0.3% 299,319 318,481 6.4% 26,272 23,392 -11.0%

2 Mexico 243,314 265,010 8.9% 21,803 21,914 0.5% 314,267 346,528 10.3% 25,938 27,682 6.7%

3 China 129,894 120,341 -7.4% 9,835 7,134 -27.5% 505,470 539,503 6.7% 45,788 41,604 -9.1%

4 Japan 67,605 74,967 10.9% 5,650 6,340 12.2% 136,481 142,596 4.5% 11,302 11,534 2.1%

5 United Kingdom 56,258 66,228 17.7% 4,780 5,857 22.5% 53,060 60,812 14.6% 4,549 4,287 -5.8%

6 Germany 53,897 57,654 7.0% 4,403 4,974 13.0% 117,575 125,904 7.1% 9,789 10,236 4.6%

7 Korea, South 48,326 56,344 16.6% 3,688 3,873 5.0% 71,444 74,291 4.0% 5,656 6,902 22.0%

8 Netherlands 41,510 49,391 19.0% 3,677 4,630 25.9% 17,785 24,606 38.4% 1,626 2,136 31.3%

9 Brazil 37,222 39,494 6.1% 2,985 3,399 13.9% 29,452 31,161 5.8% 2,762 2,546 -7.8%

10 Hong Kong 39,939 37,460 -6.2% 2,932 2,054 -29.9% 7,376 6,311 -14.4% 524 363 -30.7%

11 France 33,596 36,326 8.1% 2,364 3,153 33.4% 48,899 52,522 7.4% 3,599 4,225 17.4%

12 Singapore 29,806 33,141 11.2% 2,553 2,231 -12.6% 19,367 27,256 40.7% 1,796 2,164 20.5%

13 India 25,689 33,120 28.9% 2,219 2,663 20.0% 48,603 54,407 11.9% 4,427 4,927 11.3%

14 Belgium 29,924 31,416 5.0% 2,353 2,784 18.3% 14,997 17,193 14.6% 1,267 1,543 21.8%

15 Taiwan 25,730 30,243 17.5% 2,084 2,220 6.5% 42,462 45,762 7.8% 3,775 4,580 21.3%

16 Australia 24,527 25,306 3.2% 1,939 1,789 -7.7% 10,045 10,126 0.8% 848 885 4.4%

17 Italy 18,405 23,153 25.8% 1,669 1,947 16.7% 49,918 54,722 9.6% 4,316 4,689 8.7%

18 Switzerland 21,685 22,231 2.5% 2,129 1,424 -33.1% 35,997 41,138 14.3% 3,243 3,543 9.2%

19 United Arab Emirates 20,020 19,548 -2.4% 1,174 1,462 24.6% 4,269 5,007 17.3% 290 357 23.3%

20 Chile 13,605 15,340 12.8% 1,039 1,116 7.5% 10,551 11,366 7.7% 1,207 964 -20.1%

21 Colombia 13,312 14,996 12.7% 1,070 1,270 18.7% 13,557 13,789 1.7% 1,507 1,196 -20.6%

22 Israel 12,550 13,715 9.3% 1,022 1,222 19.5% 21,945 21,763 -0.8% 1,788 1,878 5.0%

23 Saudi Arabia 16,348 13,624 -16.7% 802 1,144 42.6% 18,881 24,090 27.6% 1,486 1,601 7.8%

24 Spain 11,064 12,976 17.3% 915 1,145 25.2% 15,645 17,241 10.2% 1,408 1,207 -14.3%

25 Malaysia 12,964 12,865 -0.8% 1,007 1,006 -0.1% 37,396 39,384 5.3% 2,944 3,007 2.1%

26 Thailand 10,992 12,588 14.5% 1,028 1,208 17.5% 31,152 31,900 2.4% 2,643 2,678 1.3%

27 Ireland 10,708 10,687 -0.2% 1,041 707 -32.1% 48,797 57,469 17.8% 4,556 4,834 6.1%

28 Turkey 9,741 10,194 4.6% 823 622 -24.4% 9,413 10,337 9.8% 854 946 10.8%

29 Argentina 9,586 9,920 3.5% 802 690 -13.9% 4,780 4,861 1.7% 350 454 29.7%

30 Vietnam 8,133 9,684 19.1% 611 691 13.0% 46,488 49,212 5.9% 3,995 5,377 34.6%

Top 30 - Total 1,358,614 1,456,690 7.2% 110,963 113,308 2.1% 2,085,392 2,259,742 8.4% 180,505 181,737 0.7%

World Merchandise Total 1,546,273 1,663,982 7.6% 125,219 129,546 3.5% 2,341,963 2,542,683 8.6% 203,593 204,607 0.5%

Top 30 - % Share 87.9% 87.5% - 88.6% 87.5% - 89.0% 88.9% - 88.7% 88.8% -

U.S. Services Trade 797,690 828,425 3.9% 68,253 69,955 2.5% 542,471 559,211 3.1% 45,966 47,813 4.0%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,351,072 2,500,756 6.4% 201,276 207,340 3.0% 2,903,349 3,122,862 7.6% 254,366 258,489 1.6%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Economic Indicators Division.

Top U.S. Trade Partners
Ranked by 2018 U.S. Total Export Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)

Exports Imports

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent 
changes calculated using dollars.
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YTD YTD YTD YTD
Rank Country 2017 2018 % Change Jan. 2018 Jan. 2019 % Change 2017 2018 % Change Jan. 2018 Jan. 2019 % Change

1 China 505,470 539,503 6.7% 45,788 41,604 -9.1% 129,894 120,341 -7.4% 9,835 7,134 -27.5%

2 Mexico 314,267 346,528 10.3% 25,938 27,682 6.7% 243,314 265,010 8.9% 21,803 21,914 0.5%

3 Canada 299,319 318,481 6.4% 26,272 23,392 -11.0% 282,265 298,728 5.8% 22,567 22,636 0.3%

4 Japan 136,481 142,596 4.5% 11,302 11,534 2.1% 67,605 74,967 10.9% 5,650 6,340 12.2%

5 Germany 117,575 125,904 7.1% 9,789 10,236 4.6% 53,897 57,654 7.0% 4,403 4,974 13.0%

6 Korea, South 71,444 74,291 4.0% 5,656 6,902 22.0% 48,326 56,344 16.6% 3,688 3,873 5.0%

7 United Kingdom 53,060 60,812 14.6% 4,549 4,287 -5.8% 56,258 66,228 17.7% 4,780 5,857 22.5%

8 Ireland 48,797 57,469 17.8% 4,556 4,834 6.1% 10,708 10,687 -0.2% 1,041 707 -32.1%

9 Italy 49,918 54,722 9.6% 4,316 4,689 8.7% 18,405 23,153 25.8% 1,669 1,947 16.7%

10 India 48,603 54,407 11.9% 4,427 4,927 11.3% 25,689 33,120 28.9% 2,219 2,663 20.0%

11 France 48,899 52,522 7.4% 3,599 4,225 17.4% 33,596 36,326 8.1% 2,364 3,153 33.4%

12 Vietnam 46,488 49,212 5.9% 3,995 5,377 34.6% 8,133 9,684 19.1% 611 691 13.0%

13 Taiwan 42,462 45,762 7.8% 3,775 4,580 21.3% 25,730 30,243 17.5% 2,084 2,220 6.5%

14 Switzerland 35,997 41,138 14.3% 3,243 3,543 9.2% 21,685 22,231 2.5% 2,129 1,424 -33.1%

15 Malaysia 37,396 39,384 5.3% 2,944 3,007 2.1% 12,964 12,865 -0.8% 1,007 1,006 -0.1%

16 Thailand 31,152 31,900 2.4% 2,643 2,678 1.3% 10,992 12,588 14.5% 1,028 1,208 17.5%

17 Brazil 29,452 31,161 5.8% 2,762 2,546 -7.8% 37,222 39,494 6.1% 2,985 3,399 13.9%

18 Singapore 19,367 27,256 40.7% 1,796 2,164 20.5% 29,806 33,141 11.2% 2,553 2,231 -12.6%

19 Netherlands 17,785 24,606 38.4% 1,626 2,136 31.3% 41,510 49,391 19.0% 3,677 4,630 25.9%

20 Saudi Arabia 18,881 24,090 27.6% 1,486 1,601 7.8% 16,348 13,624 -16.7% 802 1,144 42.6%

21 Israel 21,945 21,763 -0.8% 1,788 1,878 5.0% 12,550 13,715 9.3% 1,022 1,222 19.5%

22 Indonesia 20,209 20,870 3.3% 1,809 1,739 -3.9% 6,864 8,226 19.8% 571 612 7.1%

23 Russia 17,021 20,795 22.2% 1,555 1,559 0.2% 6,998 6,668 -4.7% 434 472 8.6%

24 Spain 15,645 17,241 10.2% 1,408 1,207 -14.3% 11,064 12,976 17.3% 915 1,145 25.2%

25 Belgium 14,997 17,193 14.6% 1,267 1,543 21.8% 29,924 31,416 5.0% 2,353 2,784 18.3%

26 Colombia 13,557 13,789 1.7% 1,507 1,196 -20.6% 13,312 14,996 12.7% 1,070 1,270 18.7%

27 Austria 11,727 13,493 15.1% 899 910 1.2% 4,275 3,569 -16.5% 297 386 30.0%

28 Venezuela 12,337 13,170 6.8% 901 991 10.0% 4,133 5,861 41.8% 405 328 -18.9%

29 Philippines 11,626 12,597 8.4% 994 1,008 1.4% 8,451 8,707 3.0% 662 668 1.0%

30 Iraq 10,754 11,872 10.4% 1,247 863 -30.8% 1,205 1,313 9.0% 117 135 15.5%

Top 30 - Total 2,122,632 2,304,531 8.6% 183,836 184,835 0.5% 1,273,122 1,373,266 7.9% 104,741 108,175 3.3%

World Merchandise Total 2,341,963 2,542,683 8.6% 203,593 204,607 0.5% 1,546,273 1,663,982 7.6% 125,219 129,546 3.5%

Top 30 - % Share 90.6% 90.6% - 90.3% 90.3% - 82.3% 82.5% - 83.6% 83.5% -

U.S. Services Trade 542,471 559,211 3.1% 45,966 47,813 4.0% 797,690 828,425 3.9% 68,253 69,955 2.5%

U.S. Total Trade* 2,903,349 3,122,862 7.6% 254,366 258,489 1.6% 2,351,072 2,500,756 6.4% 201,276 207,340 3.0%

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Economic Indicators Division.

Top U.S. Trade Partners
Ranked by 2018 U.S. Total Import Value for Goods (in millions of U.S. dollars)

Imports Exports

*Notes: U.S. Total Trade is calculated on a seasonally adjusted Balance of Payments (BOP) basis, merchandise trade is calculated on a non-seasonally adjusted 
Census basis.  Export figures are for Total Exports on a Free Alongside Ship basis.  Import figures are the Customs value of U.S. General Imports. Percent changes
calculated using dollars.
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